holds a 47.9% economic and voting interest in Crombie as of September 30, 2008.

The remainder of the purchase price was satisfied with a $280,000, 18 month floating rate term financing (“Term Facility”) from the Bank of Nova
Scotia and a draw on Crombie’s revolving credit facility. On September 30, 2008, Crombie completed a refinancing of $100,000 of the Term
Facility with fixed rate mortgages (see “Commercial Property Debt”). It is Crombie’s intention to replace the remaining Term Facility by suitable
long-term fixed-rate financing.

Crombie expects that the Acquisition will have a positive impact to AFFO per unit and FFO per unit will remain at a consistent level. Debt to gross
book value increased from 48.1% at December 31, 2007 to 53.2 % excluding Debentures, which is within Crombie’s target ratio of 50% to 55%,
and 55.1% including Debentures at September 30, 2008.  Both ratios remain under the maximum allowable ratio as per Crombie’s Declaration
of Trust.

The following table summarizes the key performance measures and balance sheet changes as a result of the Acquisition:

Crombie for the Annualized Crombie Pro Forma
year ended Pro Forma Annualized for

December 31, 2007 Effect of Acquisition Aquisition
Commercial properties $ 909,095 $ 411,262 $ 1,320,357
Commercial property debt $ 500,578 $ 291,775 $ 792,353
Property revenue $ 143,606 $ 51,274 $ 194,880
Property NOI $ 84,261 $ 34,848 $ 119,109
Units outstanding 21,648,985 5,727,750 27,376,735
Class B LP units outstanding 20,079,576 5,000,000 25,079,576
FFO $ 50,809 $ 13,413 $ 64,222
FFO/unit $ 1.22 $ 1.25 $ 1.22
AFFO $ 34,842 $ 12,329 $ 47,171
AFFO/unit $ 0.84 $ 1.15 $ 0.90

During the second and third quarters, the actual results of the Portfolio Acquisition were aligned with management’s expectations and no
events transpired that would give reason to believe that the results will differ materially from the pro forma estimates on an annual basis.

During the second quarter of 2008, Crombie and a purchaser signed a purchase and sale agreement for West End Mall in Halifax, Nova Scotia.
The sale closed on October 24, 2008 (see Subsequent Events). Under GAAP, the financial position and operating results have been reclassified
on the financial statements for Crombie as Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations on a retroactive basis. The leasing and operating